0007
' J
• '
' '~ .• a ... __ _
Fr
om
 th
e

e
C
or
p
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description a $ Reg. !!0
1 P10-1 Feed Bar, C. Set l!*+A-OO:;t&m. 1
2 P10-2 Main Feed Bar :£l!*lA-OO:;t&
3 P10-3 Differential Feed Bar J:.fhl!#A-OO:;t&
4 P10-4 Feed Bar Plate 3!*4-A-OO:;t&J:I 2
5 P10-5 Screw (lli64-40X 18. 7) ~~ 4
6 Pl0-6 Screw (ll/64-40X7) ~.~
7 PI0-7 Differential Feed Dog J:.fhli'
8 PI0-8 Main Feed Dog :£1l; 1
9 PI0-9 Screw (11/64-40X7.8) ~..ti\ 2
10 PI0-10 Needle Guard(Rear) ~~ J:l (1!) 1
11 p 10-11 Screw (l/8-44X4 .. 8) ~~
12 PI0-12 Feed Bar Eccentric Pin l!*+A-'"' ·~-
13 PI0-13 Screw (11/64-40X5) ~~ I
14 PI0-14 0-ring 0~~-Jl 1
15 PI0-15 Screw (9/64-40X8) ~~ 3
16 PI0-16 Feed Bar Slide Block i!#~itlt
17 PI0-17 Feed Rocker Link Bushing 3!#~4£-"*l"il 3
18 PI 0-18 Screw (7/32-32X6.5) ~~ 2
19 PI 0-19 Main Feed Bar Driving Link :£l!#A-OO:;t&41fhlf. 1
20 Pl0-20 Feed Rocker Link Pin 3!#~4£-"tl• 2
21 P10-21 Differential Feed Bar Driving Link .l.fhl!#A-41fh.lf.
22 PI0-22 Screw (7/32-32X5) ~~
23 PI0-23 Feed Rocker l!*lf-A-4£-" 1
24 P10.24 Differential Feed Bar Driving Link Slider £fhl!#~i'llflitlt 1
25 P10-25 Screw (7/32-32X4.6) ~~ 1
26 P10-26 Differential Feed Adjusting Link .l.fhi!#:R-1;11JiP*' 1
27 Pl0-27 Screw (ll/64-40X6.6) ~~
28 Pl0-28 Differential Feed Adjusting Lever .l.fhl!#Jt.i'l)iP~lf.
29 PI0-29 0-ring 0~#.3JJl 1
30 PI0-30 Feed Rocker Shaft l!#-A-4£~ ... 1
31 pI 0-31 Screw (M6-1 X8) ~~ 2
32 P!0-32 Feed Rocker Shaft Bushing l!*lf-A-4£-".tdl*l"il
33 PI0-33 Feed Rocker Link l!*f:R-4£~.i!*'
34 PI0-34 Screw (7/32-32X10.5) ~~
35 PI0-35 Feed Adjusting Nut i!#:R-i'lliP*l+l 1
36 PI0-36 Differential Feed Adjusting Lever (Middle) £fhi!#.Jt-1;11JiP~~(.P) 1
37 PI0-37 0-ring 0~#.3JJl 1
38 Pl0-38 Differential Feed Adjusting Dial Gasket .l.fhi'llirll~-~J:I
39 Pl0-39 Differential Feed Adjusting Dial J:.fhi!#A-lJI1iPll~-
40 Pl0-40 Screw (9/64-40X6.2) ~~
i

d
N
ee
dl
e
C
or
p
i::e· ; .7" -_l~~i=C: ~~--. .. ~~
tk
tt:';
--~~ ,,
Amt.
(':, Ref. Parts "\i
No. No. Description sfl7 ;t Reg.
41 P10-41 Spacer (Fiber) -t:x oa•) 1
42 P10-42 Corrugated Washer iltAA. "t: X 1
43 Pl0-43 Differential Feed Operating Lever .!. fiJ 3!*4 J..fj ft: *' 1
44 Pl0-44 Screw (M3-0.5X2.6) *"~
2
45 Pl0-45 Nut
*&+I 2
46 Pl0-46 Screw (118-44X3.9) *"~
47 Pl0-47 Screw (1/8-44X4.7) *"~
1
48 Pl0-48 Main Feed Dog, C. Set :£'f;U. 1
49 P10-49 Feed Rocker, C. Set ~*+~•*••
1
50 Pl0-50 Feed Bar Eccentric Pin, C. Set 3!*4-A--tt.·~-- 1
51 Pl0-51 Differential Feed Adjusting Dial, C. Set .!.fh1JIIiPll~·· 1
34

11
~-
LUBRICATING MECHANISM liM
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description p
012 .$ Reg.
1 Pil-l Crank Chamber Oil Gauge Unit ~·- 1
2 Pll-2 Oil Height Indicator i ... ~ij :;F.
3 Pll-3 Oil Receiver (Rear) >•I: 4i !Jt 2 ( .fi)
4 Pll-4 Oil Wick idf~ 1
5 Pll-5 0-ring 0~---- 1
6 Pll-6 Pump, C. Set idf~·
7 PI 1-7 Pump Housing Cover (Rear) Unit ~>•f-aUt)
8 Pl1-8 Screw (9/64-40X9.7) *l~ 6
9 Pl1-9 In-take Filter ~itif:tt
10 P11-10 PumJb C. Set idf~· 1
11 Pll-11 Pump Housing i•~:r 1
12 P11-I2 Pump Gear Shaft (Short) i. ~*tit(~) 2
13 Pll-13 Pump Gear Shaft (Long) )·~·-{-&:) 1
14 PI I-14 Oil Pump Gear )df~iitta- 4
15 Pll-15 Pume Driven Gear )·~·t)·· 1
16 Pll-16 Screw ( ll/64-40X5) *l~ 2
17 Pll-17 0-ring 0~---Jt
18 Pll-18 Washer ~J:l 1
19 P11-19 Screw (9/64-40X3) *l~ 2
20 Pl1-20 Screw ~I l/64-40X10.5~ 4~ 2
21 PI I -2I Pump Housing Cover (Front) Unit ~>•f-a(~)
22 PI I-22 Screw (M10-1.5X6.1) 4~
23 Pll-23 Thread Take-up Oil Defender Unit ~idf~ 1
24 PJJ,24 Screw (9/64-40X7) *l~ 2
25 Pll-25 Seal ~i·~J:l 1
26 Pll-26 Washer ~J:l 1
27 Pll-27 Oil Receiver (Front) idJI:tl!JtH(~) 1
28 P11-28 Oil Wick idt~ 3
29 P11-29 Rubber Bushing .... Til
30 Pl1-30 Oil Filter Screen Rubber Seal l!i4 idJ .... idt!t =
31 P11-31 Oil Filter Screen li§;j).jjl)
32 P11-32 Oil Reservoir Gasket idf~~idf~
33 P11-33 Oil Reservoir )·~ 1
34 P11-34 Screw (M5-0.8X14) *l~ 6
35 P11-35 -- 0-ring 0~---- 1
36 Pll-36 Drain Hole Screw (3/8-24X8) *l~ 1
37 p 11-3 7 Oil Tube jji]f- 1
38 Pll-38 Thread Take-up Oil Defender Unit ~idf~:tt 1
39 P11-39 Thread Take-up Oil Defender Unit 1'4i.ti:tt 1 !
40 Pll-40 Thread Take-up Oil Defender Unit, C. Set ~illftia 1 I =
I 41 P11-41 Oil Receiver (Front), C. Set i•l:4l!Jt2(~)·
42 P11-42 Oil Reservoir, C. Set i·~·
!
37
Fr
om

or
p
f
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description a $ Reg. J!<t
I PI2-1 Double Side Cut Presser Foot, C. Set ~t}]~·- 1
2 P12-2 Double Side Cut Presser Foot ~tJJ~.JAll
3 P12-3 Screw (11/64-40X6.3) ~~
4 P12-4 Carrier/Hook Driving Segment J:.tJ#c~n.-mx I
5 PI2-5 Carrier/Hook Drivin~ Lever Link J:.tJ#.-fnl!*' 2
6 Pl2-6 Link Pin l!#t§~ 4
7 P12-7 Screw (3/32-56X3.3) ~~ 4
8 Pl2-8 Thread Hook Driving Lever tJ#•fn~~
9 P12-9 Top Cover Thread Hook J:..Atl&Al.tJ
IO P12-10 Screw ~9/64-40X6.8~ ~~
11 P12-11 Top Cover Thread Carrier Driving Lever J:.f;At.ft~-fn~*'
12 P12-12 Top Cover Thread Carrier J:.f;Atl&-.tJi;
13 PI2-13 Screw (118-44X5) ~~ 2
14 Pl2-14 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Right) ~.JAlll!4lJ:l (;G) 1
15 P12-15 Presser Foot Attach Piece ~Left~ ~ .JAlll! 4l J:l ~E.} 1
16 P12-16 Screw(3/32-56X1.5) ~~ 4
17 P12-17 Lower Knife rtnn I
I8 PI2-18 Lower Knife Clamp r tn n :1ft~ 1
I9 P12-19 Screw (1/8-44X3.5) ~~ I
20 P12-20 Yieldini Section S2rin§ +~A-3J-I- 1
21 P12-21 Yielding Section +~~
22 P12-22 Presser Foot Tongue ~·~J:l
23 P12-23 Screw(3/32-56X2.5) ~~ 2
24 P12-24 Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left) 4.JA113J-I- J:l (E.)
25 P12-25 Presser Foot S;erini Plate ~Rii2t~ 4.JA113J-I- J:l ~;G}
26 P12-26 Screw (3/32-56X2.6) ~~
27 P12-27 Spring Plate Holder 3J-I-J:ll!l~& I
28 P12-28 Chip Guard t}] ~ ~ 'Sl J:l 1
29 P12-29 Chip Guard Spring t}]~~"ilJ:l3J-lf I
30 P12-30 Screw ~118-44X3.4~ ~~ 1
31 P12-31 Lap Former ~•~s
32 P12-32 Screw (3/32-56X3.5) ~~
33 P12-33 Screw (3/32-56X3.9) ~~
34 P12-34 Lap Former Slide Block ~!f.~ Sit~
35 P12-35 LaE Former Slide Block S£rini ~!J.~Sit~3J-I-J:l 1
36 P12-36 Lap Former Guide Plate (Left) ~ ·~ s !f. fit( E.) 1
37 P12-37 Lap Former Guide Plate (Right) ~·~ s !J.flt(;G)
38 P12-38 Screw (118-44X8) ~~ 8
39 P12-39 Sewing Cylinder Cover (Upper) re.l.~ 1
40 P12-40 Screw (3/32-56X2.1) ~~ 1
PC't)"&l hqC~· V ('c; v'U.·c< c;-',c'"'
\)C\0' "'! - c; r- ---rs Z c L I A ft.;
-ro
\)co "7- c ? .- i--( 6 c C {/A L£i

ee
dl
e
C
or
p
DOUBLE SIDE CUT PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM zmrpp 12
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description g
eo .t Reg.
41 Pl2-41 Main Feed Dog :£f; 1
42 Pl2-42 Stitch Plate #~
43 Pl2-43 Presser Foot Spring Plate (B)(Left) .4.11'3J-l J:l ( -Jt)(.£)
44 Pl2-44 Presser Foot Spring Plate (B)(Right) .4.11'3J-l J:l ( -Jt)(t;) 1
45 Pl2-45 ChiE Guard Plate tn/4P$1lJ:I4 1
46 P12-46 Screw (3/32-56X4.3) ~~
47 Pl2-47 Lap Former, C. Set "AU··~~- 1
48 Pl2-48 Sewing Cylinder Cover (Upper), C. Set re.:l.~a 1
Fr
om

or
p
/SV/ DEVICE ®81'1'' 13
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description 0
po $ Reg.
1 P13-l Belt Pulley Cover &: ...... 1
2 P13-2 Screw (M4-0.7X8) «~ 3
3 Pl3-3 Washer ~X 3
4 P13-4 Gear Wheel .....
5 P13-5 GearWheel .....
6 Pl3-6 Screw (M6-1X6) «~ 4
7 Pl3-7 Synchroniser ~fic.~A!S
8 P13-8 Screw (11164x2) «~
9 P13-9 Synchroniser Place ~..fj!"-·B~ 1
10 P13-10 Screw ~M4-0.7x8l «~ 6
11 P13-11 Hand wheel .~it-f-t.t
12 P13-l2 Screw (M5-0.8X5) «~ 2
13 P13-13 Timing Belt &:• 1
14 Pl3-14 Screw (M5-0.8X14) «~ 4
15 P13-15 Screw ~M6-1X15l «~ 7
16 P13-16 Washer ~X 7
17 Pl3-17 Mini Servomotor Support (Upper) 1iJJJl.~it~(J:.)
18 Pl3-18 Mini Servomotor 1iJ JJil.~ lt
19 P13-19 Mini Servomotor Support (Lower) 1iJ }Jl.~ lt~ ("f) 1
20 Pl3-20 Washer ~X 2
21 P13-21 Spring Washer ~·~X 2
22 P13-22 Screw (3/8-16X45) «~ 3
23 P13-23 Nut *I 'it 1
24 P13-24 Sewing Maching Supprting Block Cover -~· 1
25 P13-25 Pierce Filament Illustration :rAt II 1
•w-•
26 H3-26 Emblem ~'*
27 Pl3-27 Rivet Jfp~ 2
28 P13-28 Sewing Maching Supprting Block -~ 1
29 Pl3-29 Pitman .~it~~ 1
30 PlJ-30 Wood Screw **~~ 7
31 p 13-31 Control Rapid Box ~.itS
32 Pl3-32 Control Box ~·Jfi
33 Pl3-33 Cord Clamp -~ 34 P13-34 Mini Servomotor, C. Set 1iJ JJfl.~ it
43
Fr
om
 th

e
C
or
p
lAW/ DEVICE, C.SET(SELECT DEVICE) tf.if&$lRI'wemgptl 16
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description 0 .£ ~ 1!0
I PI6-I Dust-Collecting Equipment •.t:~ I
2 PI6-2 Hose Band ~· 3 PI6-3 TakeOver .ft'f
4 PI6-4 Hose Band ~· I
5 PI6-5 Wood Screw **'~ 4
6 P16-6 TakeOver .fl'f
7 Pl6-7 Regulator Support f!l~&
8 Pl6-8 Wood Screw **'~ 2
9 Pl6-9 Solenoid Valve 't"ii~
10 P16-10 L" Connector L', ~Jil.'f.fl~ I
11 P16-11 Screw (M3-0.5X24) *I~ 2
I2 PI6-12 Air Tube(6x4mm) lit. 'f(6x4mm)
13 Pl6-13 Spring Washer ~-~-~X 2
14 P16-14 Hose Union Jil.'fti~ I
I5 Pl6-15 ReBulator --~- l
16 Pl6-16 Hose Union Jit.'fti~
17 P16-17 Hose Band ~· 18 PIG-13 Regulator Support f!l~& l
19 Pl6-19 Regulator Support --~-f!l~.!f· l
20 Pl6-20 Screw ~M5-0.8X9~ *I~ 2
21 p 16-21 Regulator Support ~~~~&
22 PI6-22 Spring Washer ~·~X 2
23 Pl6-23 Nut *I +I 2
24 Pl6-24 Connector Jit.'fti~ l
25 Pl6-25 Washer ~X 2 =:-- ':..';;"!::'",...;:.~ .... ':':-
20 Pl6-20 A Gas Cylinder ...
27 F 16-27 Solenoid Valve, C. Set 't-'ii~m
28 PIG-20 Regulator, C. Set
--~--29 Pl6-29 Suction Pipe Unit, C. Set ~*-
30 Pl6-30 Suction Pipe Unit ~if =- . ···-· -·~- -·
31 P l G-31 Suction Pipe Unit Support (Upper) ~f-W~&(.L)
32 Pl6-32 Screw (M5-0.8X9.9) *I~ 2
33 Pl6-33 Washer ~X 2
34 Pl6-34 Screw (M5-0.8XI5.9) *I~ l
3: Pl6-JS Nut *I +I I =-
36 P J..}-3v Suction Pipe Unit Support (Lower) ~*~~~~&rn
37 P16-37 Screw (M5-0.8XI1.7) *I~ 2
38 p 16-3~ Washer ~X l
39 Pl6-3'J Suction Pipe Unit, C. Set ~-
49
Fr

I
2 PI7-2 Column Pipe(Upper)(Short) J:.AJ*-t.(~)
3 PI7-3 Thread Hanger (3 Spools Type) 3-7Li&il $it
4 P 17-4 Thread Hanger Support itlil $-" W ~.&
5 PI7-5 SpringWasher ~·~J:l
6 PI7-6 Screw (M6-IX23) t~•
7 P 1 7-7 Thread Guide Holder (Large) .:ki&Al*¥- IE ~_&
8 PI7-8 Thread Guide Arm i&Al~.it.fi-f
9 PI7-9 Thread Guide Holder (Small) 'l~i&ilff.W ~.&
IO PI7-IO Thread Guide (6 Sgool Type) 6-7Litlil~
2
4
4
4
1I PI 7-11 Column Pipe Connecter Ai.*-t..tiJ:l 2
12 P17-12 Screw (M5-0.8Xl6.8) t~• 4
13 P17-13 Nut Jl+l 10
14 Pl7-14 Column Pipe(Upper) J:.AJ*-t. I
IS P 17- I=5 ===::Sp!::o:.o;..l S...,tan~d,.(3~S-poo......,.I='T*ype='=} --====-====--=3=-1L•Al~ ... =~='=======-=-=2======
16 P 17-16 Column Pipe (Lower) r il*-t.
I7 P17-17 Washer ~J:l 2
IS P 1 7-1 8 Nut Jl +I I
19 P17-19 Spool Cushion il ... ll!!.l:£ 6
20 PI 7-20 ~P.ool Mat .... ~ 6
====== ~==~~==--~--------------------~--~--==----======= 21 P17-21 Spool Seat Disc ij ... J!fl 6
22 Pl7-22 Spool Pin Al*"'b. 6
23 Pl7-23 SpringWasher if.J-~J:l 6
51
Fr